[Resolution authorizing the Director of the Department of Public Works to accept retroactively and expend \$230,553 in federal grant funds for the reconstruction of the hillside on San Jose Avenue from Richland to Highland Avenue in San Francisco.]

Resolution authorizing the Director of the Department of Public Works to accept and expend up to \$230,553 in federal Emergency Relief funds with required local matching funds of \$29,871 for reconstruction of the hillside at San Jose Avenue from Richland to Highland in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 744-99 on August 2, 1999 authorizing the Director of Public Works to accept retroactively and expend up to \$110,027 in federal Emergency Relief funds for engineering and reconstruction of the hillside for the protection of life, safety, and property at San Jose Avenue from Richland to Highland Avenue; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 980-01 on December 10, 2001 to accept retroactively and expend up to \$15,983 in additional federal Emergency Relief funds for the aforementioned project at San Jose Avenue; and,

WHEREAS, The Federal Highway Administration subsequently authorized the California Department of Transportation to provide an additional \$230,553 in federal Emergency Relief funds after reviewing the bid submitted to the City and County of San Francisco by the lowest responsible, responsive bidder as determined under City rules and regulations; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works (DPW) advertised the aforementioned project in August 2001 with bids being received on September 19, 2001; and,

WHEREAS, Federal grant regulations require a local match of \$29,871 and indirect costs are not allowed; and,

WHEREAS, the non-federal share of \$29,871 will be paid for with monies from the Department of Public Works Funds; and,

WHEREAS, DPW is prepared to award the contract to the lowest responsible responsive bidder to prevent further hillside destabilization that could potentially jeopardize life, safety, and property at the affected area of San Jose Avenue, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Department of Public Works to accept retroactively and expend \$230,553 in federal Emergency Relief funds with required local matching funds of \$29,871 to reconstruct the hillside for the protection of life, safety, and property at San Jose Avenue from Richland Avenue to Highland Avenue within the City and County of San Francisco and to execute all document therefor.

Re	\sim	m	m	e٢	М	90	ı
1/6	\cdot	111	111	C1	ıu	てし	ı

Edwin M. Lee

Director of Public Works

Approved:

Mayor

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

\$230,553 in fede	al Emergency Relief fu	e Department of Public Works to accept and expend up to ands with required local matching funds of \$29,871 for Avenue from Richland to Highland in the City and County of
March 25, 200	2 Board of Supervisor	
	Ayes: 11 - Ammiano Newsom, Peskin, Sa	o, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick,
	11011101111, 10011111, 00	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	File No. 020411	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 25, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	ADO (. 12 Omino)	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board
	APR 0.5 2002	
	v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v	$\mathcal{O} \setminus \mathcal{O} \setminus \mathcal{O}$

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.